

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT COOPER,

Defendant and Appellant

} Supreme Court No. S273134

} 2d. Crim. B304490

} Sup. Ct. No. TA140718

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz, Inc.
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW 4

 I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT PROPER
 HARMLESS ERROR REVIEWS ARE CONDUCTED WHEN
 COURTS ARE RETROACTIVELY ASSESSING
 ELEMENTS OF A CRIME NEVER CONSIDERED BY A
 JURY, AND TO ENSURE THAT THE TERMS OF NEWLY-
 ENACTED A.B. 333 ARE PROPERLY ANALYZED IN THIS
 CONTEXT 4

 A. This Issue Addresses An Improper Application Of
 Harmless Error Review, And An Improper Application
 Of A.B. 333 Thereunder 4

 B. There Is A Decisional Conflict 11

 II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT WHERE A
 RECORD IS AT BEST AMBIGUOUS AS TO WHETHER
 THE COURT FULLY UNDERSTOOD ITS SENTENCING
 DISCRETION, REMAND IS PROPER 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17
L.Ed.2d 705]..... *passim* 5
Neder v. U.S. (1999) 527 U.S. 1, 17
[119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35] 5
People v. Johnson (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 26..... 16, 19, 20
People v. Lopez (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327..... *passim*
People v. Lua (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1004..... 16, 18, 19
People v. Sek (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657 5, 13, 14
Sullivan v. Louisiana (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124
L.Ed.2d 182]..... 5
United States v. Gaudin (1995) 515 U.S. 506..... 6

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

186.22 *passim*
12022.53 17

OTHER

Assembly Bill No. 333 (Stats. 2021, ch. 699) *passim*
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 15, 20
